

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---



TITUS THOMPSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---



**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---



NORMAN A. PATTIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
PATTIS AND ASSOCIATES, LLC  
383 Orange St., First Floor  
New Haven, CT 06511  
Tel. (203) 393-3017  
Fax. (203) 393-9745  
npattis@pattislaw.com

STEVEN A. METCALF, II  
METCALF & METCALF, P.C.  
99 Park Ave., Sixth Floor  
New York, NY 10016  
Tel. (646) 253-0514  
Fax: (646) 219-2012  
metcalfnyc@gmail.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED CASE .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED...	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ....	10
I. The Bottom Has Fallen Out Of The “Total- ity Of The Circumstances” Standard Es- tablished By <i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) For Evaluating The Reliability Of Informants In The Context Of Finding Probable Cause To Issue A Warrant; This Court Should Conclude That Merely Plac- ing An Informant Under Oath Is Insuffi- cient To Find The Informant Reliable .....	10
II. A Writ of Certiorari is Warranted Under Rule 10(c).....	16
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
<b>APPENDIX</b>	
Second Circuit Summary Order in USA v. Thompson (Cooper) (8/9/23).....	App. 1
District Court Denial of Motions for New Trial and for Judgment of Acquittal (11/25/20) .....	App. 15
District Court Denial of Motion to Suppress (9/19/19).....	App. 43
Magistrate’s Recommended Ruling on Motion to Suppress (5/28/19).....	App. 68

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	15
<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108 (1964) .....	5, 6, 12
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990) .....	15
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	7, 11, 13
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (1993) .....	14, 15
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 103 S.Ct. 2317 (1983) .....	5-7, 10, 12
<i>On Lee v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 747 (1952)...	7, 11, 13
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997) .....	15
<i>Spinelli v. United States</i> , 393 U.S. 410 (1969) ...	5, 6, 12
<i>State v. Diaz</i> , 302 Conn. 93 (2011) .....	8
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 337 Conn. 486 (20 .....	9, 13
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 276 Conn. 452 (2005).....	8, 13
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	15
<i>United States v. Wiley</i> , 475 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	7, 13
<b>STATUTE</b>	
28 U.S.C. Section 1254(1) .....	1
<b>JUDICIAL RULE</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	2, 6, 9, 10, 15
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Gospel of Mark</i> 8:36 .....	11
Cathy E. Moore, <i>Supreme Court Review: Fourth Amendment – Totality of the Circumstances Approach to probable Cause based on Informant's tips</i> <i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 103 S.Ct. 2317 (1983), 74 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1249 (Winter, 1983).....	6
Amanda Schreiber, <i>Dealing with the Devil: An Examination of the FBI's Troubled Relationship With Its Confidential Informants</i> , 34 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 301 (2001).....	5
